

13-2784-CV

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

CHEVRON CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

-v.-

NON-PARTY JOHN DOE SIMEONTEGEL@HOTMAIL.COM, NON-PARTY JOHN DOE
MEY_1802@HOTMAIL.COM, NON-PARTY JOHN DOE PIRANCHA@HOTMAIL.COM,
NON-PARTY JOHN DOE DURUTI@HOTMAIL.COM,

Movants-Appellants,

-v.-

STEVEN DONZIGER, THE LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN R. DONZIGER, DONZIGER &
ASSOCIATES, PLLC, JAVIER PIAGUAJE, HUGO GERARDO, CAMACHO NARANJO,

Defendants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**OPPOSITION OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE CHEVRON CORPORATION
TO EMERGENCY MOTION FOR STAY**

Randy M. Mastro
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0913
Telephone: (212) 351-4000

Theodore J. Boutrous Jr.
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 229-7000

Howard S. Hogan
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036-5306
Telephone: (202) 955-8500

Paul DerOhannesian II
DEROHANNESIAN & DEROHANNESIAN
677 Broadway Suite 202
Albany, NY 12207
Telephone: (518) 465-6420

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Chevron Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Movants Have Not Made A Strong Showing Of Success On The Merits.	11
II. The Movants Will Face No Cognizable Harm Without A Stay.	17
III. A Stay Would Risk Harm To Chevron.	18
IV. The Public Interest Militates Against A Stay.....	20
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Center for International Environmental Law v. Office of the United States Trade Representative</i> , 240 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2003)	17, 18
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Camp</i> , Nos. 1:10mc 27, 1:10mc 28, 2010 WL 3418394 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2010)	4
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , No. 11 Civ. 0691 LAK (S.D.N.Y.).....	4, 10
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , No. 13-16920, Dkt. 10 (Oct. 25, 2013)	10
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 12-MC-80237 (CRB), Dkt. 70 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2013)	1, 10
<i>Grant v. Capital Mgmt. Servs., L.P.</i> , 10CV2471 WQH (BGS), 2011 WL 3653770 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 19, 2011).....	17
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)	9, 13
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 1:10-mc-00021-JCH-LFG (D.N.M. Sept. 2, 2010).....	4
<i>In re Chevron Corp.</i> , No. 11-24599-CV, 2012 WL 3636925 (S.D. Fla. June 12, 2012)	4
<i>In re Gushlak</i> , 11-MC-218 NGG JO, 2012 WL 2564466 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 30, 2012), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2012 WL 1514824 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 30, 2012)	17
<i>In re N. Plaza, LLC</i> , 395 B.R. 113 (S.D. Cal. 2008)	16
<i>In re Perry H. Koplik & Sons, Inc.</i> , 02-B-40648 REG, 2007 WL 781905 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2007)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Does 1-35</i> , 12 Civ. 2968 (RWS), 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182741 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2012)	11
<i>Libaire v. Kaplan</i> , 760 F. Supp. 2d 288 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	16
<i>London v. Does 1-4</i> , 279 F. App'x 513 (9th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , 630 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>N.Y. State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989)	14
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	15
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11
<i>Pagtalunan v. Galaza</i> , 291 F.3d 639 (9th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Schoolcraft v. City of N.Y.</i> , 10 Civ. 6005 RWS, 2012 WL 2161596 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2012), <i>recon. denied</i> , 2012 WL 2958176 (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2012).....	15
<i>United States v. Maloney</i> , 406 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2005)	20
<i>United States v. Phillip Morris, Inc.</i> , 314 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>United States v. Ven-Fuel, Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 741 (1st Cir. 1985)	20
<u>Rule</u>	
Fed. R. Evid. 803(6).....	20
